

Record Nos. 11-1057 & 11-1058

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
ex rel. Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II,
in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Virginia,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the
Department of Health and Human Services,
in her official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

APPELLEE'S OPENING AND RESPONSE BRIEF

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 14156
Solicitor General of Virginia
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

March 28, 2011

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 38756
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. VIRGINIA HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MANDATE AND PENALTY	13
II. THE MANDATE AND PENALTY ARE BEYOND THE OUTER LIMITS OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	23
A. The Mandate and Penalty are Not Supported by the Text of the Commerce Clause	25
B. The Historical Context in which the Commerce Clause was Drafted Makes it Highly Unlikely that it Included a Power to Command a Citizen to Purchase Goods or Services From Another.....	28
C. There is No Tradition of Using the Commerce Clause to Require a Citizen to Purchase Goods or Services from Another Citizen.....	32
D. The Mandate and Penalty are Outside of the Outer Limits of the Commerce Clause as Measured by Supreme Court Precedent.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
E. The Mandate And Penalty Are Not A Valid Exercise Of Congress's Power Under The Necessary And Proper Clause.....	38
F. The Decision To Forgo Insurance Is Not An Activity Substantially Affecting Commerce Within The Meaning Of The Necessary And Proper Clause	43
III. THE MANDATE AND PENALTY ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE POWER TO TAX.....	53
IV. THE SEVERANCE RULING BELOW WAS ERRONEOUS.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6, 18
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	41
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the University of Illinois v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	54
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	60
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	6, 60, 61, 62
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	6, 59, 62
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011).....	46, 48, 67
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	45, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	38
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chateaguay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	57, 58
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996).....	57, 58
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	38
<i>Kinsella v. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	38
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 6:10cv15, 2010 WL 4860299, (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010)	17, 46, 47
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	60
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	33
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	24
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , No. 10-950 (GK), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18592 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2011).....	46, 53
<i>New Jersey v. Sargent</i> , 269 U.S. 328 (1926).....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5, 17, 22, 45
<i>Nortz v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 317 (1935).....	49
<i>Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons, Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Ohio v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985).....	6, 18
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton Railroad Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	33
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	55
<i>Rowan v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 559 S.E.2d 709 (Va. 2002).....	15
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	55, 61
<i>Stauffer v. Brooks Brothers, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	53
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5, 18
<i>Texas v. ICC</i> , 258 U.S. 158 (1922).....	16
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	17, 46
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	6, 55, 60
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	41, 53
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	6, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olin Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	6, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Republic Steel, Corp.</i> , 362 U.S. 482 (1960).....	15
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888).....	15
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	59
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	51
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	38
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	22
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010)	7
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. I, § 8.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. X	45
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	49
U.S. Const., Preamble	44
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2252 (a)(4).....	49
18 U.S.C. § 2252(c)	49
26 U.S.C. § 7806(b).....	57
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	43
PPACA § 1501	2, 4, 63
PPACA § 9001	54
PPACA § 9004	54
PPACA § 9015	54
PPACA § 9017	54
PPACA § 10907	54
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	1
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	2
Second Militia Act of 1792, ch. 38, § 1, 1 Stat. 264	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
Title 1 § 7.....	15
Title 8 § 1623.....	15
Title 28 § 1738C.....	15
Virginia Code § 2.2-507.....	3
Virginia Code § 2.2-513.....	3
Virginia Code § 38.2-3430.1:1.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13 <i>Hening’s Statutes At Large</i> at 354-55 (Philadelphia 1823).....	49
<i>A Pocket Dictionary</i> (3d ed. London 1765).....	25
Adam Littleton, <i>Dr. Adam Littleton’s Latin dictionary, in four Parts:</i> <i>I. An English-Latin, II. A Latin-classical,</i> <i>III. A Latin-Propriety, IV. A Latin-barbarous,</i> Part II (no pagination) (6th ed. London 1735).....	26
Adam Smith, <i>Wealth of Nations</i> , at 9-10, 19, 22-23, 26, 81 (Prometheus Brooks 1991).....	28
<i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> at 42 (S. Converse New York 1828).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
N. Baily, <i>Dictionarium Britannicum or a more complete Universal Etymological English Dictionary than any Extant</i> (London 1730).....	25, 26
George Bancroft, <i>History of the United States,</i> Vol. III at 287 (D. Appleton & Company 1896).....	30
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> 8 (Vintage Books) (2006)	24
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court the First Hundred Years 1789-1888,</i> at 170 and note 89 (University of Chicago Press 1985).....	34
<i>The Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress</i> of October 14, 1774	29
John Mair, <i>The Tyro’s Dictionary, Latin and English</i> at 96 (2d ed. Edinburgh 1763).....	26
Charles C. Tansill, <i>Documents Illustrative of the Formation of the Union of the American States Library of Congress Legislative Reference Service,</i> Government Printing Office No. 398 (1927).....	29
